

LONDON BOROUGH OF SUTTON
SUTTON SOUTH, CHEAM AND BELMONT LOCAL COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 9 JUNE 2016

7.00 pm at the
Chiltern Church, Chiltern Road, Sutton

To all members of the Sutton South, Cheam and Belmont Local Committee:Chair:
Vice-Chair
Councillors:

Councillor Tony Shields
Councillor David Hicks
Mary Burstow, Richard Clifton, Trish Fivey, Patrick McManus,
Jane Pascoe, Holly Ramsey and Graham Whitham

Community
Representatives Eric Allen (Cheam Chamber of Trade)
(non-voting):
David Harrison (Friends of Overton Park)
Graham Jones (CHAPRA)
Peter Mattey (Belmont and South Cheam RA)
Keith Percy (Highfields Residents’ Association)
Angela Purdue (Shanklin Residents’ Association)
Hannah Witkowska (Sutton South NA)

This meeting will be recorded and made available on the Council’s website.

Niall Bolger
Chief Executive
27 May 2016

Enquiries to: Aimee Wittams-Smith, Senior Business Support Officer
Tel: 020 8770 4171 | Email: aimee.wittams-smith@sutton.gov.uk

Copies of reports are available in large print on request

Local committees are intended to be inclusive and involve local residents, local businesses
and organisations. Anyone resident or working in the area is welcome to attend their local
committee - dates and venues will be published on the Council's website (www.sutton.gov.uk)
and on Borough notice boards.
The Chair has discretion to invite comments from members of the public on specific items
while they are being discussed. Residents may also request the right to raise issues, not on
the agenda, at the Chair’s discretion.
PLEASE NOTE: Any decision taken at this meeting does not become definitive until 10am on
the third working day after the meeting. Any four members of the Council may notify the Chief
Executive by then if they require a decision to be reviewed by the full Council at its next
meeting. Please contact the Committee Services representative shown on the front page for
further information.
AGENDA

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016.

4.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
An opportunity for members of the public to raise points or questions about local
issues that are not already on the agenda for this meeting. The time allowed will be at
the discretion of the Chair.

5.

UPDATE FROM THE SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD TEAM

6.

SUTTON FIRE SERVICE
Representative from the Fire Service to provide a presentation to the Committee on
the fire services which they provide to the public and the Council.

7.

RESIDENTS' SURVEY RESULTS
Chantelle Swaby, Locality Lead Officer, to present the results of the recent residents’
survey. The full results can be found at:
https://www.sutton.gov.uk/downloads/file/2415/residents_survey_2015

8.

LONDON CANCER HUB
Update from Mary Morrissey, Strategic Director of Environment, Housing and
Regeneration, regarding the London Cancer Hub project.

9.

LIP FOR THE 2017/18 BUDGET (Pages 5 - 24)
Lynn Robinson, Senior Engineer (Neighbourhood/Corridor), to present a report
recommending proposals for the Local Implementation Plan (LIP) budget.

2

10.

PUBLIC REALM PROJECTS AND PRIORITIES (Pages 25 - 38)
Chantelle Swaby, Locality Lead Officer, to present a report to outline new public realm
schemes for approval, and to update on the progress of current schemes.

11.

NEIGHBOURHOOD GRANTS
Chantelle Swaby, Locality Lead Officer, to give a presentation on grant applications
approved under delegated authority since the last meeting of this Committee.

12.

ANY URGENT BUSINESS,
brought forward at the discretion of the Chair, who has approved the reason for the
urgency.

13.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting will be held on 8 September 2016 at Overton Grange School.

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Reminder – Declaration of Interests
Members should consider the following interests and whether they have any they
should declare.
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at
this meeting and you have either declared it beforehand in the Register of Members’
Interests or to the Monitoring Officer for entry in the Register you must state at this
meeting that you have such an interest and then withdraw from the room or chamber
where the meeting is being held whilst that business is considered.
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at
this meeting and have not previously declared it you must declare the nature of that
interest at this meeting and then withdraw from the room or chamber where the
meeting is being held whilst that business is considered.
Other Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Where you have any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any business at
this meeting you must declare that interest, but may continue to speak and vote on
the matter. However, if the interest is one which a member of the public, with
knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is
likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest then you should declare the
interest and withdraw from the room or chamber where the meeting is being held
whilst that business is considered.
Further information on these matters can be found in the Council's Code of Conduct
and Constitution. If you are in any doubt as to whether you have an interest you
should seek advice before the committee meeting from Alexa Coates.
If, during the course of the committee meeting, you consider you may have an
interest you should always declare it.

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

Sutton South, Cheam and Belmont Local Committee
10 March 2016
SUTTON SOUTH, CHEAM AND BELMONT LOCAL COMMITTEE
10 March 2016 at 7.00 pm

MEMBERS:

Councillor Tony Shields (Chair), Councillor David Hicks (Vice-Chair)
and Councillors Mary Burstow, Richard Clifton, Trish Fivey,
Patrick McManus, Jane Pascoe and Graham Whitham

ABSENT:

Councillor Holly Ramsey

44.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

45.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 November 2015 were approved as an
accurate record, subject to one amendment. Minute 37 referred to ‘Tudor Drive’ which
should have been recorded as ‘Tudor Close’.

46.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Holly Ramsey.

47.

UPDATE FROM THE SAFER SUTTON PARTNERSHIP SERVICE

Inspector Katherine Morteo and PC Donna Williams attended to provide an update. The
update included:
 An annnouncement of the departure of Sergeant Paul Cole from the Sutton
South Safer Neighbourhoods team, to be replaced by Sergeant Peter
Nicholson.
 There have been a lot of changes at Sutton Police station with more staff
working from the station itself.
 There had been an increase in burglaries over the previous 12 weeks. The team
had altered their shift patterns to include more night shifts in response to this,
and reminded residents to take security precautions when leaving their homes
empty.
 Residents were urged to report anything suspicious that they see, and not to
worry about wasting Police time.
 The team had responded to a fight at Sutton train station involving large knives.
They were able to identify that the knives had been purchased at a shop in
Sutton and as such are reviewing licensing policy in the borough.
 There had been a number of big arrests based on drug related crimes.
Inspector Morteo and and PC Williams responded to questions from residents and
Councillors including concerns about police resourcing and the filming of pornographic
films in the borough. It was confirmed that although some PCSOs had been lost to the
Transport Hub, there would be one PCSO per ward in the future.

1

Agenda Item 3

Page 2

Sutton South, Cheam and Belmont Local Committee
10 March 2016

48.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Malcolm Wyatt, a resident of Kingsdown Road, raised concerns about the stre
[...]
 yellow line junction protection markings
Prior Avenue/Banstead Road: double yellow line junction protection markings
Downs Road and the Royal Marsden access: extension of double yellow lines
Hulverston Close: double yellow lines to maintain access, with the option to create
bays for parking.
6. Old Barn Close: upgrade single yellow lines to double yellow lines, and a review of
parking bays.

54.

PUBLIC REALM PROJECTS AND PRIORITIES

Locality Lead Officer, Chantelle Swaby, presented a report to recommend new public
realm schemes for approval and to update the Committee on the progress of current
schemes and completed schemes.
Councillor Mary Burstow commented that the scheme for permanent fencing around the
seasonal pond in Cheam Recreation Ground (SSCB/ 1516.10) would require more funding
in order to ensure a good quality wooden picket fence could be installed. She requested
that the Committee approve an increase in the funding from £500 to £1500. The Chair
proposed that the Committee agreed to earmark £2000 for the scheme in order to avoid
any further delay in installing this safety precaution. The Committee agreed.
Ian Price highlighted progress on the scheme to regenerate the disused rail land in
Belmont Village (SSCB/ 1516.13) and the scheme for the regeneration of the frontage of
Sutherland House.

3

Page 4

Agenda Item 3

Sutton South, Cheam and Belmont Local Committee
10 March 2016
Councillors raised concerns about the budget for the Committee, and Chantelle Swaby
confirmed that money would roll over to the next financial year.
The Committee considered the unfunded scheme in the Highfield Area. With the
agreement of the Ward Councillors, the Chair proposed a fund of £5000 for the Highfield
Area scheme, which was agreed by the Committee.
RESOLVED that the Sutton South, Cheam, and Belmont Local Committee:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

55.

Approved the supply of a grit bin to be located outside the entrance to Cheam
Recreation Ground (Netley Close entrance) for £96.
Noted the progress on schemes currently being delivered.
Approved the recycling of the net balance under Appendix A, Section 5 back to
unallocated balances for completed schemes.
Approved £2000 for the scheme for permanent fencing around the seasonal pond
in Cheam Recreation Ground.
Approved £5000 for the Highfield Area scheme.
NEIGHBOURHOOD GRANTS

Locality Lead Officer, Chantelle Swaby, presented a report on grant applications approved
under delegated authority since the last meeting of this Committee.
The Chair reminded residents that Neighbourhood Grants were available to any
community group and urged people to consider applying.
RESOLVED that the Sutton South, Cheam, and Belmont Local Committee:
Noted that ‘Cheam Chamber of Trade’ was awarded £1000 for a Christmas light
switch on and street event.
2. Noted that ‘Shanklin Residents Association’ was awarded £1000 for social
computer sessions.
1.

56.

ANY URGENT BUSINESS BROUGHT FORWARD AT THE DISCRETION OF
THE CHAIR
There was no urgent business.

57.

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The next meeting will be held on 9 June 2016 at Chiltern Church, Chiltern
Road, SM2 5QY.

The meeting ended at 9.44 pm
Chair:
Date:

4

Page 5

Agenda Item 9

Report to:

Sutton South, Cheam and Belmont
Local Committee

Date: 9 June 2016

Report title:

Local Implementation Plan Funding 2017/2018

Report from:
Ward/Areas affected:

Mary Morrissey, Strategic Director – Environment, Housing &
Regeneration
Borough Wide

Chair of Committee:

Councillor Tony Shields

Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Corporate Plan Priorities:

Ian Price, Team Leader Strategy and Commissioning, 020 8770 6461

Open/Exempt:
Signed:

Open

A Green Council

Date:

26 May 2016

1.

Summary
This report outlines Transport for London’s (TfL’s) transport-related programmes for investment. At
the time of writing this report TfL has not issued the guidance for bidding for the 2017/18 year as
they are going through a transition year because of the election of a new London Mayor. TfL has
suggested that the process will be the same as last year so in order to obtain Local Implementation
Plan (LIP) funding for 2017/18, the Council is required to submit a funding submission to TfL in
advance. The Council’s process for selecting schemes is described in the report together with the
proposed list of schemes for submission.

2.

Recommendations
The South Sutton, Cheam and Belmont Local Committee is recommended to:

2.1 Consider and agree the proposed schemes for this local committee as contained in Appendix A of
this report.
2.2 Recommend that the Environment and Neighbourhood Committee, as the Highways Authority for
the London Borough of Sutton, include the list of schemes in Appendix A in its submission to TfL
for LIP funding for 2017/18.
3.

Background

3.1 The Local Implementation Plan (LIP) is Sutton’s Transport Plan for the borough. As the Borough,
along with the rest of London, is waiting for the new Mayor’s transport strategy and bid guidance, it
has worked on a 1 year programme to cover detailed transport proposals for the 2017/18 financial
year. The LIP is Sutton’s contribution to the Mayor’s overall Transport Plan for London so will be
working on a new 3 year programme from 2018/19 once TfL release more information. TfL has

Agenda Item 9

Page 6

suggested extending the last 3 year programme for an extra year. Therefore there are five main
programmes and TfL have listed the key outputs/outcomes of the programmes which should be
achieved as follows:
Programme 1 – Maintenance: Principal road renewal, bridge strengthening, highway structures
and assessment.
Programme 2 - Corridors, Neighbourhoods and Supporting Measures: Holistic schemes for
key ‘Corridors and Neighbourhoods’ that address issues relating to the smoothing of traffic flow,
bus reliability, safety, cycling (including cycle parking and cycle training), public realm, local area
improvements, including controlled parking zones, 20 mph zones, ‘Legible London’ signage,
walking, reduc
[...]
s

Agenda Item 9

Improve transport
opportunities for
all Londoners
Reduce
transports
contribution to
climate change
and improve its
resilience

Page 24

O21 - Improving access to services
O22 - Supporting the wider regeneration

O23 - Reducing CO2 emissions from ground-based transport

O24 - Maintaining the reliability of transport networks

Borough Transport Objectives
1. Ensure that the borough transport network supports the local economy and meets the current
and future needs of the borough.
2. Reduce the need to travel through effective spatial planning.
3. Enhance transport accessibility and opportunity for all.
4. Improve the safety and security of all road users, particularly users of sustainable transport.
5. Reduce dependence on the private car and enable smarter travel choices, particularly by
improving and encouraging greater use of sustainable transport.
6. Reduce the harmful effects of transport on health and the environment and mitigating its
impact on climate

Page 25

Agenda Item 10

Report to:

Sutton South, Cheam and Belmont
Local Committee

Report title:

Progress Report – Area Improvements and Public Realm Programme

Report from:

Mary Morrissey, Strategic Director of Environment, Housing and
Regeneration
Sutton South, Cheam and Belmont

Ward/Areas affected:
Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Corporate Plan Priorities:

Open/Exempt:
Signed:

Date: 9 June 2016

Councillor Tony Shields
Chantelle Swaby, Locality Lead Officer, 020 8770 4738
• An Open Council
• A Green Council
• A Fair Council
Open
Date:

24 May 2016

1.

Summary

1.1

This report contains information on Public Realm spending since 10 March 2016, details any
new requests for Public Realm funding and confirms 2016/17 budgets.

2.

Recommendations
The South Sutton, Cheam and Belmont Local Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Approve the replacement of the main access gate at Belmont Allotments for £1,600 to be
funded from Public Realm capital.

2.2

Approve funding of £14,550 to install festive lights across the local committee area (Cheam
Village, Upper Mulgrave Rd and Belmont) to be funded by Public Realm capital converted to
revenue.

2.3

Approve the recycling of £6,203 Public realm capital and £3,746 direct revenue funding, as
detailed in Appendix A, Section 5, back to unallocated balances.

2.4

To note progress on schemes currently being delivered.

Page 26

Agenda Item 10

3.

Background

3.1

This Committee has been allocated Public Realm funding to invest in area improvements.

3.2

The work of the Local Committees, including their management of the Public Realm budget
play a pivotal role in the development of Sutton Council’s localism agenda and makes a
significant contribution to resident engagement in locality decision making.

3.3

The approved schemes have a positive effect on the local area by promoting community activity
and improving shared spaces everyone can enjoy.

4.

Issues

4.1

Schemes for Consideration of Funding
Appendix A, Section 1 shows Public Realm schemes for consideration by the committee, at this
meeting.

4.2

Current Public Realm Scheme Programme
Appendix A, Section 2 shows all other current Public Realm schemes, within the programme,
previously agreed by the Committee and updates on progress.

4.3

Completed Public Realm Schemes
Appendix A, Section 3 sets out Public Realm schemes completed since the last meeting of the
Committee, including:


Supply and installation of two picnic tables and a litter bin in Cheam Recreation
Ground (SSCB 1516.9)

4.4

Unfunded Public Realm Schemes
Appendix A, Section 4 sets out previously approved but not yet agreed Public Realm schemes.

5.

Options Considered

5.1

Public Realm schemes can be proposed by ward councillors or community representatives.
Consultation is then undertaken to agree which schemes should be proposed. These are then
voted on at each meeting of the Local Committee.

6.

Impacts and Implications

6.1

Financial
Subject to confirmation at Strategy and Resources on 18 July 2016, Sutton South Cheam and
Belmont Local Committee has a carry forward of £20,849 Public Realm capital from 2015/16.

6.2

The 2016/17 total budget allocation for the Sutton South Cheam and Belmont Committee is
£39,373 Public Realm capital; £15,749 transport related schemes and £10,000 direct revenue
funding.

Page 27

Agenda Item 10

6.3

The total cost of the proposed schemes in Appendix A, Section 1 is £16,150 of Public Realm
capital funding £0 transport related schemes and £0 direct revenue funding.

6.4

The total amount of proposed funds to be recycled in Appendix A, Section 5 is £6,203 of Public
Realm capital and £3,746 of direct revenue funding. Revenue carry forward is subject to
agreement by Strategy and Resources.

6.5

The budget for Sutton South, Cheam and Belmont Local Committee, subject to previously
agreed schemes, recycled funds, agreement of the proposed schemes and confirmation of carry
forward, is a total of £72,710 made up of £50,275 Public Realm capital, £15,749 transport
related schemes and £6,686 direct revenue funding. This is detailed in Appendix A, Section 6.

6.6

6.7

Legal
There are no specific Legal Implications arising from this report.
Other impacts and implications (Equalities)
When Public Realm improvements are made as a result of decisions taken by the Local
Committee, particular account is taken of the requirements under the Equality Act 2010.

6.8

The schemes described in this report have been subject to consultation with local residents,
councillors, community representatives and partner organisations. Meetings are held in
accessible venues and everyone is encouraged to take part and put forward their ideas.

7.

Appendices and Background Documents

Appendix Letter
A

Title
Area Improvements and Public Realm Programme

Background Documents
None
Audit Trail
Version

Final

23 May 2016

Consultation with other officers
Officer
Finance
Legal
Other Officers

Comments Sought
Yes
N/A
Yes

Co

Minutes of the meeting

Sutton South, Cheam and Belmont Local Committee
9 June 2016
SUTTON SOUTH, CHEAM AND BELMONT LOCAL COMMITTEE
9 June 2016 at 7.00 pm
MEMBERS:

Councillor Tony Shields (Chair), Councillor David Hicks (Vice-Chair)
and Councillors Mary Burstow, Richard Clifton, Trish Fivey,
Patrick McManus, Holly Ramsey and Graham Whitham

ABSENT:

Councillors Jane Pascoe

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Jane Pascoe.
2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
3.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 March 2016 were approved and
signed as an accurate record.
4.

UPDATE FROM THE SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD TEAM

Police Sergeant Anna Smith provided the Committee with a verbal update on
current issues, successes and activities within the area. This update included:









A slight spike in burglaries within the area in recent months, however the
team had put measures in place, and had leafleted the area, which has lead
to a decrease. PS Anna Smith reminded the committee to keep an eye on
their own properties and their neighbours, and that it is always better to
check if you are concerned. It was noted that the crime is still comparatively
lower than neighbouring wards and boroughs.
The police reminded those present to lock their vehicles, and to keep
valuables such as sat navs and coinage hidden from view or removed from
the vehicle to prevent thefts from motor vehicles.
There is currently lots of building work going on in the area, and builders
and residents are reminded to not leave tools and deliveries unattended.
There have been Crime Prevention Days taking place in Belmont, and
there are more to come, as well as police visiting schools to speak to year 5
and 6 children.
School parking is being looked at across the borough, and officers are
visiting sites and moving on vehicles who are parked incorrectly or

1

Sutton South, Cheam and Belmont Local Committee
9 June 2016

inconsiderately. The police are continuing to look at ways to resolve this
borough-wide issue.
Keith Percy, Highfields Residents’ Association asked if there is any data showing
the number of burglaries at properties with and without burglar alarms. PS Anna
Smith answered that she would check if this data was available, as it was
dependent on whether residents detailed this when they reported the crime. It was
noted that there is a slight delay to the contact from the alarm reaching the police,
but that they do act as a visual deterrent.
It was asked if there was anything that could be done regarding a car for sale
outside Avenue School which had not moved for several weeks. PS Smith advised
they would check the insurance details for the vehicle.
A question was raised in regards to the traffic implications for the proposed new
Sutton school. As this proposal is not definite it is not possible to comment as yet.
Councillor Burstow raised a number of issues in Nonsuch Park Gardens and
presented photos to the police of the incidents. PS Smith advised that this area
comes under the remit of Surrey Council and they will ensure they have the
information passed on to them.
5.

SUTTON FIRE SERVICE

Steve Greene, Borough Commander of Sutton Fire Brigade attended and gave a
verbal update. This update included:






Mr Greene advised that his team are available and accessible, and anyone
wanting to contact them could find their details as well as lots of other useful
information on the London Fire Brigade website.
The Sutton team make 1600 home fire safety visits every year, targeting
those more likely to or most vulnerable to experience a fire in their property.
The team have signed up with local GPs, Neighbourhood Watch and Social
Services amongst others to gather information to help identify those who
would benefit most from one of these visits.
It was noted that there are over 100 firefighters in the London Borough of
Sutton.

A question was asked as to where residents can find out the fire regulations for
flats, to ascertain if landlords are following requirements. Mr Greene advised that
the regulation team can respond and they are available through the website –
residents are advised to look at the section on Part B Building Regulations.

2

Sutton South, Cheam and Belmont Local Committee
9 June 2016

Mr Greene advised residents could call if they want any information or look on the
website for the South-East London area which covers Sutton.
A question was raised in regards to recent concerns over flowerpots. Mr Greene
advised that there is an issue with the dry peat, and that the pots are also used
frequently as ash trays.
Mr Greene advised all residents should take care to ensure all escape areas are
clear from obstructions.
6.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

1) A resident asked where there any plans to change the junction of Mulgrave
Road and Brighton Road where turning right into Brighton Road.
The Strategic Director of Environment, Housing and Regeneration advised that
there were no plans to make any changes to that junction and the work there was
now complete. However the SDEHR also advised that if the imminent Road Safety
Audit raises any issues then they will be looked at. It was advised that the CCTV at
that junction had been looked at.
2) It was asked if there was any update on the relocation of ICR Entrance in
Cotswold Road and the proposed traffic lights.
The Chair answered that this is a planning application that has been de-delegated
to a hearing.
3) It was asked on behalf of Shanklin Village if there was any update on the
yellow lines in Hulverston Close being repainted.
The Team Leader of Strategy and Commissioning, Highways and Transport,
advised that this was on the list of sites approved on the last round and is currently
under investigation. There will consultations to follow. It was expected that this
would be begin in approximately August 2016.
4) It was asked if there had been any agreement on the Shanklin Estate
between Sutton Housing Partnership (SHP) and Hulverston Close.
Councillor David Hicks advised that there is a mix of public highway and private
parking which causes issues, and there have been attempts to arrange
discussions between SHP and the London Borough of Sutton Highways
Department about a joint scheme to provide a comprehensive parking system for
the whole estate, but this has been difficult due to staffing changes within the

3

Sutton South, Cheam and Belmont Local Committee
9 June 2016

department. This process needed to be restarted. It was noted there are issues
with people parking all day for commuting.
The SDEHR would arrange for the Chief Executive of SHP to be contacted to
arrange for officers to walk-around and assess and suggest resolutions. There
would be a response to the September meeting of the Committee.
7.

RESIDENTS' SURVEY RESULTS

Chantelle Swaby, Locality Lead Officer, presented on the results of the residents
survey, the full findings of which are available to view at https://goo.gl/pxcQuH.
There were 160 respondents from the Committee Area; 53 from Sutton South and
54 from Cheam and Belmont.
It was raised that the parking satisfaction levels appeared to have dropped
significantly since the last survey. The LLO advised that these issues are being
addressed through the borough-wide parking strategy. It was raised that the data
from the previous survey would be provided as a comparator.
Councillors and residents requested further information on previous surveys
compared to the most recent results, to see how the data had changed over time,
and how Sutton compared to local authorities. It was agreed that it would be raised
on the agenda for the September meeting of the Committee to discuss the findings
in further detail.
Keith Percy and Councillor David Hicks requested further details on recycling in
regards to what happens to it once it leaves a residents property. The Strategic
Director of Environment, Housing and Regeneration will provide information at the
next meeting, or circulate at a later date.
Keith Percy requested information in regards to the stock control of soil improver at
the Household Re-Use and Recycling Centre on Kimpton Park Way. It was stated
that it was not clear when there was a stock available, and when there was not,
and could this information be put on the website? The SDEHR will investigate this
matter with the contractors who run the site.
Peter Geiringer requested that the results of the maps exercise from the previous
meeting were also fed back at the next meeting. It was agreed that due to the large
response to this activity, an initial response would be available at the next
committee, with a more detailed response at a later date.
8.

LONDON CANCER HUB

4

Sutton South, Cheam and Belmont Local Committee
9 June 2016

Mary Morrissey, Strategic Director of Environment, Housing and Regeneration
(SDEHR) gave a brief update on the London Cancer Hub.
The SDEHR thanked everyone who had taken part in the 2031 consultation. There
had been over 4500 responses, 350 of which related to the London Cancer Hub
Development Framework.
From those responses, there was strong support for London Cancer Hub Vision,
the strategy to increase building heights towards the centre of the site and there
were requests to relocate the Henderson Hospital to the site.
Concerns raised included the allotments, and access and transport.
In regards to Transport, Transport for London (TFL) are looking at measures to
improve access to the site. The current review with TFL on train frequency
includes improving train frequency, improving walking and cycle routes into the
site, and bus frequency and services.
The Development Framework will be revised in light of the consultation responses,
and will be considered for endorsement by the Housing, Economy and Business
Committee meeting in September 2016.
9.

LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (LIP) FOR THE 2017/18 BUDGET

Ian Price, Team Leader Strategy and Commissioning presented a report on
Transport for London’s (TfL’s) transport-related programmes for investment.
At the time of the report TFL had not issued the usual guidance, nonetheless the
Council is required to submit a funding request to TFL.
Full details are available in the report, available online.
The main streams of funding in the bid are:





Maintenance
Traffic/Road Safety/Signage
Local Transport Funding
Cycling Major Schemes

Last year Sutton received £1.37m, however it is unlikely to receive this same level
of funding this year, and we are working to an indication of approximately 70% of
the previous figure.
£100,000 has been set aside for local transport projects.

5

Sutton South, Cheam and Belmont Local Committee
9 June 2016

Councillor Richard Clifton advised that he hoped that funding would be found for
the 20mph zones in Grange Road and Worcester Road as listed.
It was raised that there was currently £4000 set aside for Walk to School Week,
which the Committee felt was very important, but there could be options to
promote this which cost less. It was advised that the funding was for educational
material, posters, leaflets etc and the cost of engaging with schools.
The Team Leader of Strategy and Commissioning advised that councillors should
recommend schemes that were a priority to be focused on.
Councillor David Hicks questioned if the work for Station Road Belmont was also
covered within the planning applications for construction at the side of the site. The
Planning and Highways departments would investigate.
The Committee voted and agreed the recommendations.
RESOLVED:
That the Sutton South Cheam and Belmont Local Committee:



10.

Consider and agree the proposed schemes for this local committee as
contained in Appendix A of this report.
Recommend that the Environment and Neighbourhood Committee, as the
Highways Authority for the London Borough of Sutton, include the list of
schemes in Appendix A in its submission to TfL for LIP funding for 2017/18.
PUBLIC REALM PROJECTS AND PRIORITIES

Chantelle Swaby, Locality Lead Officer, to present a report to outline new public
realm schemes for approval, and to update on the progress of current schemes.
It was highlighted that following the report the following progress had been made:




Cheam Recreation Ground Grit Bin – It had been confirmed that the costs
would be met through the Winter Maintenance Budget.
Christchurch Park, Cumnor Road and Downside Road (Page 32 of the
report) had all been completed.
Page 35 – Picnic Tables and litter bin in Cheam Recreation Ground have
now been installed.

The Committee voted and agreed the recommendations contained within the
report.
6

Sutton South, Cheam and Belmont Local Committee
9 June 2016

RESOLVED:

11.



Approve the replacement of the main access gate at Belmont Allotments
for £1,600 to be funded from Public Realm capital.



Approve funding of £14,550 to install festive lights across the local
committee area (Cheam Village, Upper Mulgrave Rd and Belmont) to be
funded by Public Realm capital converted to revenue.



Approve the recycling of £6,203 Public realm capital and £3,746 direct
revenue funding, as detailed in Appendix A, Section 5, back to unallocated
balances.



To note progress on schemes currently being delivered.



To earmark £3000 for the most economical and best solution for
protecting the grounds between the Cheam Bowls Club and the tennis
courts from stray balls in Cheam recreation ground



To approve £2,000 for landscaping (planting) in partnership with cycle
path works taking place in Overton Park



To approve £1,200 in Whitelodge Close and Foxley Court for
implementation of double yellow lines
NEIGHBOURHOOD GRANTS

Chantelle Swaby, Locality Lead Officer gave an update on grant applications
approved under delegated authority since the last meeting of this Committee.
RESOLVED: That the committee noted the following:
Cheam Croquet & Bowls Club - £1000 received towards a restoration project to
their clubhouse. The group received funding to help improve the flooring and
exterior decoration of the club as well as kitchen improvements to more effetely
and safety use the facilities.
Parkside Community Group – Jubilee street party on 12 June.
The group received a grant of £150 towards decorations and event costs.
Devon & Meadowside Roads Association - Jubilee street party
on 12 June. The group received a grant towards £582 decorations, entertainment,
equipment hire and promotional materials.

7

Sutton South, Cheam and Belmont Local Committee
9 June 2016

12.

ANY URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.
13.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting will be held on Thursday 8 September 2016 at Overton Grange
School, Stanley Rd, Sutton SM2 6TQ at 7.00pm.

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm
Chair:
Date:

8

